Specifications
Issue/Rev. 1.6 (8/11)										          Bulletin SS09024
Smith Meter® Universal F/A Converter
GP-UF/A
The Smith Meter® Model GP-UF/A is a general-
purpose, field-programmable, frequency to analog
converter designed for low- or high-input frequency
applications which require fast response without output

Modeling
Example:  GP-UF/A — DC —  G
Basic Model Designation
GP-UF/A
Input Power
AC (85 to 265 Vac)
      (Standard)
DC (18 to 40 Vdc)
The standard procedure for programming the unit is as
follows:
1.	 Start programming by pressing “P”.
2.	 Enter the parameter to be changed by pressing “E”.
3.	 Select the required digit to be changed by pressing
“  ” until that digit is blinking.
4.	 Move to the required setting by pressing “ ” until the
required digit is blinking.
5.	 Move to the next digit by pressing “  ”.
6.	 When all the required digits have been changed,
write the value to memory by pressing “E”.
7.	 Move to the next parameter by pressing “ ”.
8.	 Terminate programming by pressing “P”.
Parameters that are not required to be changed can be
skipped by continuing to press “ ” until the parameter
that is required to be changed is displayed.
If parameter 02 is programmed as locked and the pass
code had not been entered in parameter 00, all the pa-
rameters can be read (except the pass code) but can not
Programming Procedure
Programming is accomplished by using the four keys
that are located at the right side of the display. The keys
and their functions are as follows:
  –	 This key is used to step through the program
parameters sequentially or to advance the selec-
tion of the blinking underlined character.
  –	 This key is used to display the descriptive text of
the parameter that is displayed or to shift to the
next digit to be programmed.
P  –	 This key is used to activate or deactivate the pro-
gram mode. If the display is showing the process
variable, pressing P will put the unit in the program
mode. If the unit is in program mode, pressing P
will take the unit out of program mode and display
the process variable.
E  –	 This key is used to enter the write condition of the
parameter that is being displayed. When pressed,
the digit will blink and can be altered. Once the digit
has been changed, pressing “E” again will write
that value to memory.
Enclosure
G – General-Purpose (Standard)
N4 – Weatherproof
X – Explosion-Proof
Available Models
GP-UF/A – AC – G GP-UF/A – DC – G
GP-UF/A – AC – N4 GP-UF/A – DC – X
GP-UF/A – AC – X –
Issue/Rev. 1.6 (8/11)	 SS09024 • Page 3
be changed. If program parameter 02 is programmed as
unlocked, the parameters can be changed without the
use of a pass code. Once the instrument is installed, it is
recommended that parameter 02 be changed to locked
so only authorized personnel who have the pass code
can change the program parameters.
Programming
Default Settings
The unit is shipped from the factory with the following
default parameter settings.
Step
Number
Description Function Value
00 SECRET Pass Number 0000
01 C. SECRET New Pass Number 0000
02 ACCESS ? Lock Function 1 = unlocked